currency will be made such that the Group’s total currency exposure is minimised. It is not the
Group’s policy to take speculative positions in foreign currencies.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company have the following financial assets
and financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies based on information provided to key
management:

Group Company
2020 2019 2020 2019
USD USD USD USD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Amounts due from subsidiaries 39,569 39,664 3,222 5,912
Cash and cash equivalents 525 4,833 459 643
Amount due to joint venture (72) – – –
Amounts due to subsidiaries (546) – (546) –
Borrowings (2,073) – – –

Net financial assets denominated
in foreign currencies 37,403 44,497 3,135 6,555

94 HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED   2020 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

35.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD against SGD,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group and the Company’s profit after tax:

Group Company
Increase/(decrease)

in profit after tax
Increase/(decrease)

in profit after tax
2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD/SGD
– strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 1,552 1,847 130 272
– weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (1,552) (1,847) (130) (272)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from borrowings and
interest-bearing deposits placed with various financial institutions. Borrowings at variable rates expose
the Group and the Company to cash flow interest rate risk (ie. the risk that the future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates). Borrowings at fixed
rates expose the Group and the Company to fair value interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that the value
of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market rates).

[…]

renounceable non-underwritten rights issue (the “Rights Issue”) of 295,910,922 new ordinary shares in the
share capital of the Company (the “Rights Shares”), at an issue price of S$0.091 for each Rights Share, on
the basis of four Rights Shares for every three existing ordinary shares in the issued and paid-up share
capital of the Company held by the entitled shareholders as at the record date, fractional entitlements to
be disregarded. The Company has raised net proceeds of $26,300,000 after deducting estimated expenses
of $600,000 from the Rights Issue.

40.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Based on the impairment test performed during the year using the fair value less costs to sell method,
management has determined that the recoverable amounts of the Company’s investment in subsidiaries
are higher than their respective carrying amounts as at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019. Accordingly,
impairment losses recognised in prior years were reversed and investments in subsidiaries and retained
earnings as at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2019 have been restated as follows:

As
previously
reported Adjustments

After
restatement

$’000 $’000 $’000

Company
Statement of financial position at 1 January 2019
Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiaries 77,160 22,969 100,129
Equity
Retained earnings (26,161) 22,969 (3,192)

HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED   2020 ANNUAL REPORT 105

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

40.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

As
previously
reported Adjustments

After
restatement

$’000 $’000 $’000

Company
Statement of financial position at 31 December 2019
Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiaries 77,160 22,969 100,129
Equity
Retained earnings 1,434 22,969 24,403

The prior year adjustment did not have any effect on the consolidated statement of financial position,
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group.

41.	 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the statement of financial position and statement
of changes in equity of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 were authorised for
issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 6 April 2021.

106 HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED   2020 ANNUAL REPORT